No. _____

RESOLUTION

TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ENLARGING THE METROPOLITAN SEWER SUBDISTRICT TO INCLUDE THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 306 ROCKY CREEK ROAD, SIMPSONVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA (TMS# 0575030100403).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Title 6, Chapter 11, Article 3 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended (the "*South Carolina Code*"), the governing bodies of the several counties of the State are authorized to enlarge, diminish or consolidate any existing special purpose districts created prior to March, 1973 that are located within such counties; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County Council is the governing body of Greenville County, South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict was created by Act No. 687 of the 1969 Acts and Joint Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina, as amended, and is authorized to provide wastewater collection services ("*Wastewater Service*") to customers within its boundaries, and operates a wastewater collection system providing such Wastewater Service; and

WHEREAS, a petition has been submitted to Greenville County Council by the owner of the property located at 306 Rocky Creek Road, Simpsonville, SC 29680 (TMS# 0575030100403) (the "*Property*"), to have the Property annexed into and made a part of the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing be held for the purpose of determining whether the boundaries of the Metropolitan Sewer Subdistrict shall be enlarged to include the Property.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS _____ DAY OF ______, 2024.

Dan Tripp, Chairman Greenville County Council

ATTEST:

Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council

Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator